parameter from a sampling event exceeds EPA Benchmarks (Exhibit 1), 

and an additional two hundred fifty dollars ($250) each time that a 

parameter from a sampling event exceeds the Target Levels/Water Quality 

Standards (Exhibit 1).  

b. Individual NPDES Permit 

i. One thousand five hundred dollars ($1500) each time that Baykeeper 

observes, and provides to BAE Systems contemporaneous notification of 

observation and within two (2) business days, photographic or video 

documentation of, a discharge from BAE Systems

the Individual NPDES Permit or the discharge of a pollutant without a

[...]

feasible, at the time the documents are due to be submitted to the Regional Water Board or State 

Water Board.   

VIII. MITIGATION, FEES, AND COSTS 

40. Environmental Mitigation Funding:  As mitigation of the violations alleged in 

s Notice and Complaint, BAE Systems shall pay the sum of one hundred thirty 

thousand dollars ($130,000) to Spaulding Wooden Boat Center , a nonprofit 

organization located in Sausalito, California, for a Supplemental Environmental Project (Exhibit 

2).  BAE Systems shall pay the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) to Spaulding within 

thirty (30) days of the Effective Date.  BAE Systems shall pay the remaining sixty-five thousand 

dollars ($65,000) to Spaulding within one (1) year of the Effective Date, for a total of one 

hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000).  Spaulding shall report to the U.S. Department of 

Justice and the Parties on how the funds were spent, as provided in Exhibit 2.  Payments shall be 

made to Spaulding Wooden Boat Center, Foot of Gate Five Road, Sausalito, California  94965, 

with notice to Baykeeper.  In the event that the SEP is completed under budget, the remainder of 

the sum of one hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) shall be paid to the Rose Foundation 

for the Environment, for projects that will benefit the environment of the San Francisco Bay 

watershed.  The Rose Foundation shall report the grant funding made with the tendered funds to 

the U.S. Department of Justice, and the Parties, setting forth the recipient and purpose of the

[...]

matters to BAE Systems  attention, and negotiating a resolution of this action in the public 

interest.  BAE Systems shall tender payment to Baykeeper within thirty (30) days of the 

Effective Date. 

42. Compliance Monitoring Funds:  BAE Systems shall reimburse Baykeeper 

thirteen thousand three hundred and thirty three dollars ($13,333) per year for each of the three 

years of the Term of this Consent Decree, in the total amount of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) 

for costs and fees associated with monitoring BAE Systems

Decree.  Monitoring activities include site inspections, review of water quality sampling reports,